

**No. 10-56884**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**



---

VIEN-PHUONG THI HO,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A., ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the  
Central District of California  
Hon. George H. Wu  
Case No. 2:10-cv-00741

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Meredith Fuchs  
*General Counsel*  
To-Quyen Truong  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
John R. Coleman  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
Nandan M. Joshi  
Thomas M. McCray-Worrall  
*Attorneys*  
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau  
1700 G Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20552  
(202) 435-9683 (telephone)  
(202) 435-7024 (facsimile)  
thomas.mccray-worrall@cfpb.gov  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Consumer Financial Protection Bureau*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**GLOSSARY.....v**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....1**

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1**

**STATEMENT.....1**

**A. Statutory Background .....1**

**B. Facts.....3**

**C. Proceedings Below.....4**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5**

**ARGUMENT.....6**

**I. Foreclosure Trustees Are Debt Collectors Under the FDCPA .....6**

**II. An Entity Whose Principal Purpose Is Enforcing Security Interests  
    May Meet the Act’s General Definition of “Debt Collector” for  
    Purposes of the Entire Act .....16**

**CONCLUSION.....20**

**STATUTORY APPENDIX .....A1**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Glazer v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> , 704 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	8, 14, 17
<i>Hatch v. Collins</i> , 225 Cal. App. 3d 1104 (1990) .....	11
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995) .....	7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Kaltenbach v. Richards</i> , 464 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Kaymark v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 783 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	8, 14
<i>Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	4
<i>McCullough v. Johnson, Rodenburg &amp; Lauinger, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>McLaughlin v. Phelan Hallinan &amp; Schmieg, LLP</i> , 756 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 487 (2014) .....	10
<i>Montgomery v. Huntington Bank</i> , 346 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Piper v. Portnoff Law Associates</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 681 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	14
<i>Piper v. Portnoff Law Associates, Ltd.</i> , 396 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pro Value Properties, Inc. v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 170 Cal. App. 4th 579 (2009) .....	11

*Reese v. Ellis, Painter, Ratterree & Adams, LLP*,  
678 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 8, 19

*Romea v. Heiberger & Associates*,  
163 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 12, 13, 15

*Rowe v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.*,  
559 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009) .....11

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*,  
534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....17

*United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC*,  
132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012) .....17

*Wilson v. Draper & Goldberg, P.L.L.C.*,  
443 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2006) .....19

**Statutes**

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,  
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....3

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act,  
Pub. L. No. 95-109, 91 Stat. 874 (1977) ..... 1, 12

15 U.S.C. § 1692 ..... 2, 6, 13

15 U.S.C. § 1692a ..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1692d .....2

15 U.S.C. § 1692e ..... 2, 7, 13

15 U.S.C. § 1692f ..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1692l .....3

15 U.S.C. § 1692n .....14

**Federal Register Notices**

Debt Collection (Regulation F), 78 Fed. Reg. 67,848 (Nov. 12, 2013) .....3

Identification of Enforceable Rules and Orders, 76 Fed. Reg. 43,569 (July 21, 2011).....18

Statements of General Policy or Interpretation Staff Commentary on the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 53 Fed. Reg. 50,097 (Dec. 13, 1988) ... 12, 18

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) .....8, 9
